

No. 21-1298

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEONARD ALBRECHT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of  
Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District,  
Division Two**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE TWENTY-NINE  
PALMS BAND OF MISSION INDIANS, THE FORT  
INDEPENDENCE TRIBE OF PAIUTE INDIANS,  
THE ALTURAS INDIAN RANCHERIA, THE  
SOBOBA BAND OF LUISEÑO INDIANS, AND THE  
INTERTRIBAL TRADE CONSORTIUM IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON & WEST LLP  
7424 4th Street NW  
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107  
(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)  
(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)  
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . 3

I. Petitioners’ Questions Presented Address  
Exceptional and Fundamental Issues of Legal  
Significance Affecting Tribal and Federal  
Control and Jurisdiction Over Tribal Lands That  
Have Not Been, But Should Be, Settled by This  
Court . . . . . 3

    A. The Tribal and Federal Government’s  
    Leasing Powers Over Tribal Lands Are All-  
    Encompassing . . . . . 3

    B. Only Tribal Governments Have the Power to  
    Tax Non-Indians on Privileges Derived from  
    Tribal Lands . . . . . 8

II. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle to Address  
    an Increasingly Important Issue That Merits  
    This Court’s Review . . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) . . . . .	7
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. ___ (2019) . . . . .	3
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) . . . . .	8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___ (2020) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) . . . . .	3
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) . . . . .	12
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) . . . . .	7
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903) . . . . .	3

<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019) . . . . .	32
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) . . . . .	7, 8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 177 . . . . .	4
25 U.S.C. § 415 . . . . .	4, 5, 7
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
25 C.F.R. Part 162 . . . . .	4, 5, 8
25 C.F.R. § 162.001(b) . . . . .	5
25 C.F.R. § 162.002(a) . . . . .	5
25 C.F.R. § 162.017 . . . . .	5, 6
Residential, Business, and Wind and Solar Resource Leases on Indian Land, 77 Fed. Reg. 72447 (Dec. 5, 2012) . . . . .	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) . . . . .	3, 4, 7, 9, 11
Sen. Rpt. No. 84–375 (May 24, 1955) . . . . .	5

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Indian Affairs Approved  
HEARTH Act Regulations of Five Tribal Nations  
in California (Apr. 19, 2022), <https://www.bia.gov/news/indian-affairs-approveshearth-act-regulations-five-tribal-nations-california> . . . . . 8

U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, Community  
Development and Financial Institutions Fund,  
The Report of the Native American Lending  
Study (Nov. 2001) . . . . . 14
